

Addendum #1
RFP#18-005DW-MG
Consulting and Programming Services for Student Information Systems

October 11, 2017

Questions & Answers:

1. Will Albuquerque Public Schools (APS) accept hourly rate ranges or multiple rates in a cost proposal representative of the skill sets available to be deployed by the Contractor?
ANSWER: Yes, rate ranges for different skill sets will be accepted.
2. If yes to the above question, please verify that a cost proposal is an appropriate substitute for the Cost Form provided in the RFP.
ANSWER: A Cost Proposal will be fine to submit the different ranges in pricing for the skill sets that your company can provide. Please also submit the Cost Form in your packet and state to please see pricing on the attached Cost Proposal.
3. Will the Contractor's tax ID number be a sufficient substitute for the In-State Resident Certificate?
ANSWER: No. The Resident Contractor (Or Veteran Resident Contractor) Preference Certificate is something that a business must apply for from the New Mexico State Department of Tax and Revenue. If accepted, they will issue a certificate. You would provide a copy of that certificate with your bid submission.
4. In regard to Submittal Requirements No. 4, please confirm the number of resumes APS would like submitted with this RFP response. What IT categories/skill set specializations does APS require for this project?
ANSWER: Demonstrate experience and technical ability to develop and maintain application systems using:
 - *C#, SQL/T-SQL scripting, Microsoft (MS) Powershell, MS ASP.Net web form development, Cold Fusion.*
 - *MS-SQL Server database, administration, use of SQL Server Management Studio.*
 - *Web server administration including IIS configuration and maintenance.*
 - *Atlassian GIT Version Control software.*
5. In regard to Submittal Requirements No. 4, does this section require resumes for potential IT contractors or for the account management staff overseeing partnership with APS?
ANSWER: Resumes for all personal that will be working with APS should be provided with your RFP response for evaluation purposes.
6. What agreement will TEKsystems and APS be utilizing? There is a pricing agreement between TEKsystems and the State of New Mexico; will the parties utilize that agreement. If so, will individual SOWs be used to leverage that agreement?

ANSWER: If a company is successfully awarded a contract, an APS Price Agreement will be put into place for the duration of the contract, with both APS and the awarded vendor agreeing upon pricing and terms and conditions. No outside contract/price agreement with another business or government entity will be utilized.

7. Will exceptions to the RFP Terms and Conditions section be permissible?

ANSWER: Any request for exceptions to the Terms and Conditions must be reviewed by APS before a determination can be made as to whether or not exceptions will be permitted. Provide a written, detailed, proposal as to this request.

Include this signed and dated Addendum with your RFP submission. If RFP has already been submitted to APS, email signed and dated Addendum to Daniel.Dominguez@aps.edu. Addenda Acknowledgement not returned may deem the Bid submission as non-responsive and may be rejected.

Thank you for your interest in Albuquerque Public Schools.

Daniel Dominguez
District Buyer

ADDENDUM #1 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:

Company/Firm Name

Authorized Signature

Date